nor  are  they  necessarily  indicative of future results  of  operations  or
financial  position.   The unaudited pro forma condensed  combined  financial
statements  should  be  read in conjunction with the historical  consolidated
financial  statements of Kirby, incorporated by reference in  this  document,
and  the historical consolidated financial statements of Hollywood, presented
in this document.   Certain reclassifications  have been  made to Hollywood's
historical financial statements to reflect  Kirby's presentation of financial
information.

   29
   KIRBY CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1999
   (In thousands)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   --------------------   ----------------------------
   Kirby   Hollywood  Adjustments   Combined
   --------   ---------  -----------   ---------

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents   $   882   $   89   $   971
 Available-for-sale securities   17,378   17,378
 Accounts receivable, net   67,070   20,119   87,189
 Inventory - finished goods   13,323   13,323
 Other current assets   7,481   2,488   9,969
   --------   -------   -------   --------
  Total current assets   106,134   22,696   128,830
Property - net   252,749   121,395   131,432   (b)
   (772)  (j)   504,804
Goodwill - net   5,111   137,778   (a)   142,889
Other assets   15,476   3,841   775   (d)
   (697)  (i)
   (407)  (k)
   2,396   (h)   21,384
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   $ 379,470   $147,932   $270,505   $ 797,907
   ========   =======   =======   ========
Current liabilities:
 Current portion of long-term debt   $   5,333   $  5,534   $ (5,534)  (d)  $   5,333
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   65,040   15,492   3,225   (e)   83,757
   --------   -------   -------   --------
  Total current liabilities   70,373   21,026   (2,309)   89,090
Long-term debt - less current portion   122,969   91,923   136,771   (d)
   2,285   (k)
   4,233   (l)   358,181
Deferred income taxes   40,605   1,309   63,349   (c)   105,263
Other long-term liabilities   6,165   9,056   1,208   (i)   16,429
   --------   -------   -------   --------
  Total liabilities   240,112   123,314   205,537   568,963
   --------   -------   -------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
 Common stock   3,091   12   (12)  (g)   3,091
 Additional paid-in capital   158,892   360   (360)  (g)
   16,487   (f)   175,379
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   (241)   (241)
 Retained earnings   157,657   47,803   (43,570)  (g)
   (4,233)  (l)   157,657
 Treasury stock   (180,041)   (23,557)   23,557   (g)
   73,099   (f)   (106,942)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
  Total stockholders' equity   139,358   24,618   64,968   228,944
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   $ 379,470   $147,932   $270,505   $ 797,907
   ========   =======   =======   ========
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   30
   KIRBY CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   --------------------  ---------------------------
   Kirby   Hollywood  Adjustments   Combined
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
  Marine transportation   $244,839   $167,335   $412,174
  Diesel engine services   82,241   82,241
  Other   5,175   43   5,218
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   332,255   167,378   -   499,633
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales and operating expenses   212,242   117,883   (10,032)  (m)   320,093
  Selling, general and administrative   39,473   19,572   (1,575)  (n)
   93   (m)
   (1,323)  (o)   56,240
  Taxes other than income   7,646   4,035   11,681
  Depreciation and amortization   27,383   13,036   556   (p)
   (150)  (o)
   4,592   (p)
   2,243   (m)   47,660
  Impairment of long-lived assets   8,333   8,333
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   295,077   154,526   (5,596)   444,007
   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Operating income   37,178   12,852   5,596   55,626
Equity in earnings of insurance affiliate   1,325   1,325
Loss on sale of insurance affiliate   (10,536)   (10,536)
Equity in earnings of marine affiliates   946   618   (220)  (q)   1,344
Interest expense   (11,898)   (7,956)   (15,221)  (r)
   7,956   (s)   (27,119)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Earnings before taxes on income   17,015   5,514   (1,889)   20,640
(Provision) credit for taxes on income   (6,906)   88   (950)  (t)
   (1,961)  (u)   (9,729)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Net earnings   $ 10,109   $  5,602   $ (4,800)   $ 10,911
   =======   =======   =======   =======
Net earnings per share of common stock:
   Basic   $   .46   $   .42
   =======   =======
   Diluted   $   .46   $   .41
   =======   =======
Common stock outstanding:
   Basic   21,847   4,384   (v)   26,231
   Diluted   22,113   4,384   (v)   26,497

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   31
   KIRBY CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   --------------------  ---------------------------
   Kirby   Hollywood  Adjustments   Combined
   --------   ---------  -----------   ---------

Revenues:
  Marine transportation   $121,401   $81,389   $202,790
  Diesel engine services   41,135   41,135
  Other   381   26   407
   -------   -------   ------   -------

   162,917   81,415   -   244,332
   -------   ------   ------   -------

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales and operating expenses   107,095   56,256   (4,501)  (m)   158,850
  Selling, general and administrative   17,900   8,398   (372)  (n)
   -   (m)
   (626)  (o)   25,300
  Taxes other than income   3,689   2,041   5,730
  Depreciation and amortization   13,509   6,604   (438)  (p)
   (89)  (o)
   2,296   (p)
   1,766   (m)   23,648
   -------   ------   ------   -------

   142,193   73,299   (1,964)   213,528
   -------   ------   ------   -------

   Operating income   20,724   8,116   1,964   30,804
Equity in earnings of marine affiliates   1,490   278   (111)  (q)   1,657
Interest expense   (5,114)   (4,148)   (7,611)  (r)
   4,148   (s)   (12,725)
   -------   ------   ------   -------
   Earnings before taxes on income   17,100   4,246   (1,610)   19,736
Provision for taxes on income   (6,497)   (176)   (234)  (t)
   (1,425)  (u)   (8,332)
   -------   ------   ------   -------

   Net earnings   $ 10,603   $ 4,070   $(3,269)   $ 11,404
   =======   ======   ======   =======
Net earnings per share of common stock:
   Basic   $   .52   $   .46
   =======   =======
   Diluted   $   .52   $   .46
   =======   =======
Common stock outstanding:
   Basic   20,230   4,384   (v)   24,614
   Diluted   20,341   4,384   (v)   24,725

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

   32

   KIRBY CORPORATION
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   The merger will be accounted for using the purchase method of accounting
with  Kirby acquiring Hollywood.  Under this method of accounting, Kirby will
record the assets and liabilities of Hollywood at fair market value as of the
date of closing, with the remaining purchase price reflected as goodwill.

   The following notes set forth the explanations and assumptions used  in